

No. 22-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
ZACKEY RAHIMI,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF GLOBAL ACTION ON  
GUN VIOLENCE, PROFESSORS LEILA SADAT,  
CARL T. BOGUS, AND DRURY D. STEVENSON,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER A. COLE  
COREY S. PETERSON  
KATTEN MUCHIN  
ROSENMAN LLP  
1919 Penn. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 625-3550  
chris.cole@katten.com

JONATHAN K. BAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID LUGER  
KATTEN MUCHIN  
ROSENMAN LLP  
525 W. Monroe St.  
Chicago, IL 60661  
(312) 902-5400  
jonathan.baum@katten.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

August 21, 2023

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

JONATHAN LOWY  
GLOBAL ACTION ON GUN VIOLENCE  
805 15th Street NW, #601  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 415-0691  
jlowy@actiononguns.org

PROFESSOR LEILA SADAT  
James Carr Professor of  
International Criminal Law  
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
One Brookings Drive  
St. Louis, MO 63130  
(314) 935-6411  
sadat@wustl.edu

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Introduction and Statement ..... 2

Argument ..... 6

I. The Court Should Recognize the Government’s  
Broad Authority to Protect the Public from the  
Dangers of Firearms..... 6

    A. The United States Was Founded on  
    Government Protection of Life  
    and Liberty. .... 6

    B. The Court Regularly Cabins the Exercise of  
    “First Class” Constitutional Rights When  
    They Threaten Public Safety. .... 8

II. Human Rights Law Reinforces the Right to  
Live and Should Inform Second Amendment  
Jurisprudence. .... 10

    A. The Constitution Should be Construed, to  
    the Extent Possible, to be Consistent with  
    U.S. Obligations Under International Law.  
    ..... 10

    B. The United States Should Look to Interna-  
    tional Human Rights Law to Protect Those  
    Under Its Jurisdiction from Violence by  
    Private Firearms..... 13

III. *Heller* and *Bruen* Were Wrongly Decided and  
Should Be Overruled. .... 16

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. <i>Heller</i> Was Wrongly Decided and Should Be Overruled.....  | 17 |
| B. <i>Bruen</i> Was Wrongly Decided and Should be Overruled.....   | 23 |
| 1. <i>Bruen</i> Expanded on <i>Heller</i> to Create an Even Less Correct and More Dangerous Rule. ....   | 23 |
| 2. The <i>Bruen</i> Test is “Unjustifiable and Unworkable.” .....  | 25 |
| 3. <i>Bruen</i> Creates a “Super Right” That Can Infringe on the Exercise of Other Rights. ....  | 28 |
| 4. <i>Bruen’s</i> Flawed Analysis Has Already Led Courts to Strike Down Life-Saving Laws. ....   | 29 |
| 5. This Case Shows How the <i>Bruen</i> Test Fails When Applied to a Public Safety Issue That Has Substantially Evolved Since Colonial Times. .... | 30 |
| IV. Even Under <i>Bruen</i> , the Challenged Law Should Be Upheld. ....  | 33 |
| Conclusion .....   | 35 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Aymette v. State</i> ,<br>21 Tenn. 154 (Tenn. 1840) .....                               | 20             |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 444, 447 (1969) .....                             | 8              |
| <i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> ,<br>112 U.S. 536 (1884) .....                          | 10             |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....                                     | 8              |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....                | 9              |
| <i>Cunard S.S. v. Mellon</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 100 (1923) .....                                | 12             |
| <i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....                          | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v.</i><br><i>Empagran S.A.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 155 (2004) ..... | 11             |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> ,<br>630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....                      | 10             |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....                                   | 11             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Assoc. v. Blaisdell</i> ,<br>290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....                  | 28            |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....                                     | 11            |
| <i>Kanter v. Barr</i> ,<br>919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....                                    | 33, 34        |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....  | 12            |
| <i>M'Culloch v. State</i> ,<br>17 U.S. 316, 407, 415 (1819) .....                                | 28            |
| <i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                                   | 10            |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....                                | 22            |
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> ,<br>307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....                                    | 17            |
| <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> ,<br>252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....  | 28            |
| <i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> ,<br>6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....                       | 11            |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assoc., Inc. v.<br/>Bruen</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York v. Quarles</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....  | 9             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> ,<br>840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012),<br><i>aff'd sub nom. Drake v. Filko</i> , 724<br>F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert, denied</i><br><i>sub nom. Drake v. Jerejian</i> , 572 U.S.<br>1100 (2014) ..... | 10     |
| <i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> ,<br>69 F.4th 96 (3rd Cir. 2023) .....   | 29     |
| <i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> ,<br>165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....  | 12     |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....  | 12     |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....   | 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Hogan</i> ,<br>63 Ohio St. 202 (1900) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801) .....   | 11     |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> ,<br>175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....  | 11     |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> ,<br>356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....   | 12     |
| <i>United States v. Adger</i> ,<br>CR 122-102, 2023 WL 3229933 .....  | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Bullock</i> ,<br>No. 18-CR-165, 2022 WL 16649175<br>(S.D. Miss. Oct. 27, 2022) .....  | 24, 27 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> ,<br>299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....                                   | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> ,<br>635 F. Supp. 455 (S.D. W.Va. 2022) .....  | 29            |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> ,<br>61 F.4th 433 (5th Cir. 2023) .....   | 4, 34         |
| <i>United States v. Stambaugh</i> ,<br>No. CR-22-00218-PRW-2, 2022 WL<br>16936043 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 14, 2022) ..... | 29            |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....  | 9             |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 1880 OH. REV. ST. 1654, ch. 8 § 6995 .....   | 34            |
| 1897 IOWA LAWS 1981, ch. 5 § 5135 .....  | 34            |
| Mass. Gen. Laws 232, ch. 257 § 4 (1880) .....  | 34            |
| 1931 PA. LAWS 498, ch. 158, § 4 .....  | 34            |
| 1879 R.I. LAWS 110, ch. 806 § 3 .....  | 34            |
| 1927 R.I. PUB. LAWS 257 § 3 .....  | 34            |
| 1878 VT. ACTS 30, ch. 14 § 3 .....   | 34            |



**Other Authorities**

- American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man*, May 2, 1948;  
OEA/Ser.L/V/II.23 Doc. 21 Rev. 6,  
(1979), 1 *Annals of the O.A.S.* (1949) ..... 12, 13, 14
- Ari Davis et al., *A Year in Review: 2021 Gun Deaths in the U.S.* JOHNS HOPKINS BLOOMBERG SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH (June 2023),  
<https://publichealth.jhu.edu/sites/default/files/2023-06/2023-june-cgvs-u-s-gun-violence-in-2021.pdf>..... 3
- Arthur Loomis Sanborn & John R. Berryman, 1 ANNOTATED STATUTES OF WISCONSIN, Containing the General Laws in Force October 1, 1889 (1889) ..... 34
- Barbara Frey, *Prevention of human rights violations committed with small arms and light weapons*, ¶ 4, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/Sub.1/58/27 (June 25, 2003) ..... 16
- Carl T. Bogus, *The History and Politics of Second Amendment Scholarship: A Primer*, 76 *CHI.-KENT L. REV.* 3, 4 (2004) ..... 18

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Committee on the Elimination of Racial<br>Discrimination (CERD), General<br>recommendation XIV on Article 1,<br>Paragraph 1, of the Convention,<br>42nd sess. (1993), para. 1, U.N. Doc.<br>A/48/18 (1994) ..... | 14     |
| THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS: THE<br>DRAFTS, DEBATES, SOURCES AND<br>ORIGINS (Neil H. Cogan ed. 1997) .....   | 19, 20 |
| Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Charming Betsy<br/>Canon and Separation of Powers:<br/>Rethinking the Interpretive Role of<br/>International Law</i> , 86 GEO. L.J. 479<br>(1998) .....                                | 12     |
| THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE<br>(U.S. 1776) .....   | 7      |
| <i>Declaration on the Elimination of<br/>Violence against Women</i> , G.A. Res.<br>48/104, U.N. Doc. A/48/4 (Dec. 20,<br>1993) .....   | 13     |
| Dennis Baron, <i>Corpus Evidence<br/>Illuminates the Meaning of Bear<br/>Arms</i> , 46 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 509<br>(2019) .....  | 20     |
| Dru Stevenson, <i>Revisiting the Original<br/>Congressional Debates About the<br/>Second Amendment</i> , 88 MO. L. REV.<br>455 (2023) .....  | 19     |

- Elizabeth Pleck, *Criminal Approaches to Family Violence, 1640-1980*, 11 CRIME & JUST. 19 (1989) ..... 32
- Eric Ruben, *An Unstable Core: Self-Defense and the Second Amendment*, 108 CAL. L. REV. 63 (2020) ..... 3
- Erin Grinshteyn & David Hemenway, *Violent Death Rates in the U.S. Compared to those of the other High-Income Countries, 2015*, 123 PREVENTATIVE MED. 20 (2019) ..... 31
- Erwin Chemerinsky, *Even the Founders Didn't Believe in Originalism*, THE ATLANTIC (Sept. 6, 2022), <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2022/09/supreme-court-originalism-constitution-framers-judicial-review/671334/> ..... 5
- Erwin Griswold, *Phantom Second Amendment 'Rights'*, WASH. POST. (Nov. 4, 1990), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/opinions/1990/11/04/phantom-second-amendment-rights/f4381818-fed9-4e63-8d62-f62056818181/> ..... 17
- FOUNDERS ONLINE, NATIONAL ARCHIVES, <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-01-02-0088> (last visited August 15, 2023) ..... 8

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Goldstick, J., Cunningham, R., Carter, P., <i>Current Causes of Death in Children and Adolescents in the United States</i> , NEW ENG J. MED. 2022,<br><a href="https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/150/6/e2022060070/189686/Firearm-Related-Injuries-and-Deaths-in-Children?autologincheck=redirected">https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/150/6/e2022060070/189686/Firearm-Related-Injuries-and-Deaths-in-Children?autologincheck=redirected</a> ..... | 30         |
| Gregory P. Magarian, <i>Conflicting Reports: When Gun Rights Threaten Free Speech</i> , 83 Law and Contemporary Problems 169 (2020).....  | 28         |
| Gun Violence Archive 2020,<br><a href="https://www.gunviolencearchive.org/past-tolls">https://www.gunviolencearchive.org/past-tolls</a> .....   | 15         |
| HRC, <i>CCPR General Comment No. 18: Non-discrimination</i> (Nov. 10, 1989).....  | 15         |
| Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Report No. 80/11 (2011) .....  | 14         |
| <i>International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination</i> , Dec. 21, 1965, S. Treaty Doc. 95-18, U.N.T.S. 195, 212, 95th Cong. (June 24, 1994).....  | 12         |
| <i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368 (1967) .....  | 12, 13, 14 |

- J. Harvie Wilkinson III, *Of Guns, Abortions and the Unraveling Rule of Law*, 95 VA. L. REV. 253 (2009)..... 22
- Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study*, 93 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1089 (Jul. 2003) ..... 31
- John Paul Stevens, SIX AMENDMENTS: HOW AND WHY WE SHOULD CHANGE THE CONSTITUTION (2014) ..... 22
- John Paul Stevens, *The Supreme Court's Worst Decision of My Tenure*, The Atlantic (May 14, 2019), <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2019/05/john-paul-stevens-court-failed-gun-control/587272/> ..... 22
- Jonathan Lowy & Kelly Sampson, *The Right Not to Be Shot: Public Safety, Private Guns and the Constellation of Constitutional Liberties*, 14 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 187 (2016)..... 8
- Jonathan Lowy, Christa Nichols, Kelly Sampson, *Everything's at Stake: Preserving Authority to Prevent Gun Violence in the Second Amendment's Third Chapter*, 106 MINN. L. REV. 118 (Nov. 2, 2021) ..... 21

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Joseph Blocher & Eric Ruben,<br><i>Originalism-By-Analogy and Second<br/>Amendment Adjudication</i> , 133 YALE<br>L.J. 1 (FORTHCOMING 2023) .....   | 29 |
| Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, <i>When<br/>Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A<br/>New Account of Public Safety<br/>Regulation Under Heller</i> , 116 NW U.<br>L. REV. 139 (2021) .....                    | 7  |
| Leila Nadya Sadat & Madaline George,<br><i>Gun Violence and Human Rights</i> , 60<br>WASH. U. J. L. & POL'Y 1 (2019) .....  | 13 |
| Lisa D. May, <i>The Backfiring of the<br/>Domestic Violence Firearms Bans</i> , 14<br>COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2005).....   | 31 |
| MacNeil/Lehrer NewsHour, YouTube,<br>Dec. 16, 1991,<br><a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hKfQpGk7KKw">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h<br/>KfQpGk7KKw</a> .....                                     | 17 |
| Nathan Kozuskanich, <i>Originalism in a<br/>Digital Age: An Inquiry into the<br/>Right to Bear Arms</i> , 29 J. EARLY<br>REPUBLIC 585 (2009) .....  | 20 |
| Nelson Lund, <i>No Conservative<br/>Consensus Yet: Douglas Ginsburg,<br/>Brett Kavanaugh, and Diane Sykes<br/>on the Second Amendment</i> , 13<br>ENGAGE: J. FEDERALIST SOC'Y PRAC.<br>GRPS. 22 (2012)..... | 21 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment, Heller, and Originalist Jurisprudence</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1343 (2009) .....   | 21     |
| Phil Fontanarosa & Kirsten Bibbins-Domingo, <i>The Unrelenting Epidemic of Firearm Violence</i> , JAMA NETWORK, Sept. 27, 2022, <a href="https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2796714">https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2796714</a> .....   | 30     |
| Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Rels. L. (Am. Law Inst. 2018) .....   | 10, 11 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Rels. L. (Am. Law Inst. 1987) .....  | 11     |
| Reva Siegel, “ <i>The Rule of Love</i> ”: <i>Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy</i> , 105 YALE L.J. 2117 (1996) .....  | 32     |
| Richard A. Posner, <i>In Defense of Looseness</i> , THE NEW REPUBLIC (Aug. 27, 2008), <a href="https://newrepublic.com/article/62124/defense-looseness">https://newrepublic.com/article/62124/defense-looseness</a> .....   | 21     |
| Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Is domestic abuse really protected by the Second Amendment?</i> , THE HILL (July 14, 2023), <a href="https://thehill.com/opinion/criminal-justice/4095991-is-domestic-abuse-really-protected-by-the-second-amendment/">https://thehill.com/opinion/criminal-justice/4095991-is-domestic-abuse-really-protected-by-the-second-amendment/</a> ..... | 26     |

Sam Garcia, *How Texas's gun laws allow Mexican cartels to arm themselves to the teeth*, THE GUARDIAN, Oct. 17, 2022, <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2022/oct/17/texas-lax-gun-laws-us-mexico-border> ..... 30

Saul Cornell, *A New Paradigm for the Second Amendment*, 22 LAW & HIST. REV. 161 (2004) ..... 19

Saul Cornell and Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (2004)..... 6, 18

Saul Cornell, *Founding Fantasies vs. Historical Realities in the Second Amendment Debate*, DUKE CENTER FOR FIREARMS LAW (July 27, 2023), <https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2023/07/founding-fantasies-vs-historical-realities-in-the-second-amendment-debate/> ..... 6, 7

*The Science is Clear: Gun Control Saves Lives*, SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN, May 26, 2022, <https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/the-science-is-clear-gun-control-saves-lives1/#:~:text=More%20than%20a%20dozen%20studies,have%20higher%20rates%20of%20homicide> ..... 30



Stewart Jay, *The Status of the Law of Nations in Early American Law*, 42 VAND. L. REV. 819 (1989) ..... 11

Thomas Jefferson, *To the Republicans of Washington County, Maryland* (March 31, 1809) ..... 8

U.S. CONST. Amendment I ..... 8

U.S. CONST. Amendment II ..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. Amendments V, XIV ..... 7

U.S. CONST. Article I, § 9 ..... 9

U.S. CONST. Article VI, cl. 2 ..... 10

*Universal Declaration of Human Rights*, Dec. 8, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948) ..... 12, 13, 14

William G. Merkel, *The District of Columbia v. Heller and Antonin Scalia's Perverse Sense of Originalism*, 13 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 349 (2009) ..... 22

WILLIAM J. NOVAK, THE PEOPLE'S WELFARE: LAW AND REGULATION IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA (1996) ..... 6
